Information Technology Systems Engineering and Management Services II

Questions and Answers


1) Q:  I would like to inquire as to the basis you would consider a small business. Is it $21 million as most solicitations are of this type or is it based on total number of employees?  

A:  The small business size standard being used for this procurement is $21 million average annual revenue for the past 3 years.
2) Q:  In the solicitation you state “This requirement is a follow-on to the NASA ISEM task order W-19800 with Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC) (under ITOP contract DTTS59-99-D-00444)”.   If a solicitation for services is eventually issued, does the statement above mean that SAIC will not be allowed to respond to the Solicitation.  

A:  The Sources Sought Synopsis issued on March 8, 2005, is for market research purposes only to identify potential sources for the upcoming ISEM re-competition. Specifically, NASA is seeking capabilities from small, small disadvantaged and women-owned small businesses for the purposes of determining whether this procurement should be full and open competition with small business subcontracting goals or set-aside for small businesses.   
3) Q:  We typically try to partner with Large Prime Vendors on significant solicitations. Would you be able to provide to us a list of Prime Vendors who would are interested in responding to this Sources Sought? 

A:  No information concerning interested parties will be released to the public at this time.

4) Q:  Would you clarify if NASA is seeking only potential small business prime contractors at this time or all interested parties including large business prime contractors?

A:  Please refer to Question and Answer #2 above.
5)  Q:  I was following up on Solicitation Number: 4200075614, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS, ENGINEERING, AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES II.  (Company name omitted by NASA) is an 8(a)/SDB, HUBZone Women Business Enterprise that is currently providing ongoing system wide FTS and telecom vender enterprise auditing, telecom management and inventory management for Federal agencies.   (Company name omitted) is also on GSA FSS.  Is this the type of services that NASA is looking for in your solicitation Number: 4200075614?  

A:  Please follow all instructions in the Sources Sought Synopsis to find out if your company qualifications match our requirements.  

6) Q:  Location of the Place of Performance is to be NASA HQ in Washington, DC?

A:  Yes, the primary place of performance is at the NASA Headquarters located at 300 E Street SW, Washington, DC, 20546.
7) Q:  How many other NASA locations might also require on-site staff, where are

those locations and do you anticipate that we would need to place FTE (Full-Time Employees) at those satellite locations?

A:  The other NASA locations included in these requirements will be identified in the solicitation at time of issuance.
8) Q:  I am interested in getting a point of contact at SAIC to discuss the Information Technology Systems, Engineering, and Management Services II re-compete.  I read in the Sources Sought Notice, 4200075614, that SAIC is the incumbent contractor under ITOP contract DTTS59-99-D-00444, and I want to discuss the contract with them.

A:   NASA does not typically release point of contact information on active contracts.
9) Q:  Regarding ISO certification, must the SB prime be certified or is it sufficient that the teaming partner is certified.

 A:  A small business prime contractor does not have to have ISO certification.  The Sources Sought Synopsis states, “Must have a quality certification, preferably ISO 9001:2000 or a reasonable equivalent.”

10)  Q:   In reading the ISEM RFI just posted for interested small business parties, there is mention in one of the paragraphs about identifying yourself as a large business, small business, SDB, etc.   Is it your expectation that interested, prime large businesses should be responding to this RFI as well as small business?

A:  Please refer to Question and Answer #2 above. 
11) Q: I would appreciate if you could clarify that the Task Order, W-19800, held by SAIC under ITOP contract DTTS59-99-D-00444 is a cost-plus-award fee arrangement as you indicated in the March 8, 2005 Sources Sought Notice posted under Solicitation Number 4200075614 in FedBizOpps and NAIS.  The NASA Procurement Management System (NPMS) site for this Task Order indicates "Fixed Price, Firm" (search "19800" at

http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/npms/contract.cgi).

A:  The contract type indicated in the Sources Sought Synopsis/Notice on March 8, 2005, is correct.
12) Q:  Also could you please explain how services will be provided during the procurement if the Task Order actually has a Completion Date of 05/31/2005, as indicated on the NPMS site referenced above?  Has an extension been put in place or a bridge contract?  I would appreciate being able to understand this aspect.

A:  It is anticipated that a six (6) month extension to the current task order will be issued prior to May 31, 2005.
13) Q:  My reason for writing is because in the first sentence of the description for this solicitation of information it states “NASA Headquarters is hereby soliciting information from small business sources to provide in-depth information technology systems, engineering and management services to NASA Headquarters in Washington, D.C. “My question is related to whether or not this is truly something that a small business could satisfy?

As I read through the description I found myself thinking that we would have to partner with one of the larger companies in order to provide the necessary resources to satisfy all the requirements mentioned.

(Company name omitted by NASA) specializes in Systems Engineering and Software Development.  Currently we have about 20 people all cleared to work in many of the DoD agencies.  In your opinion, do you think we should still provide you with our capabilities statement?

A:  All qualified firms are encouraged to respond.  Also please refer to Question and Answer #2 above.
14) Q: I have reviewed the Sources Sought Notice Reference Number: 4200075614 and our company, (Company name omitted by NASA) does not meet the requirements for being a Prime contractor.  Can I submit a capabilities statement with interest in being a teaming partner to a prime or a subcontractor?  My objective is to be recognized as an interested party that is SBA HUBZone Certified and has intentions of being a teaming partner or subcontractor.  If my submission would not result in satisfying the previous objective, please let me know and I will not submit our capabilities statement.

A:  Please refer to Questions and Answers #2 and #3 above.

15) Q:  Are you looking for responses to the Sources Sought only from 8A firms or from all firms who will be contributing to each submission?   

A:  Please refer to Question and Answer #2 above.

16) Q:  Who is the point of contact at SAIC for the current Information Technology Systems, Engineering, and Management Services contract? 
A:  Please refer to Question and Answer #8 above.
17) Q: What is the contact information [name, address, phone, fax, e-mail, etc.] for the person(s) identified above? 
A:  Please refer to Question and Answer #8 above.
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